Form PTO-1594

08-31-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) 101830744 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Great Pacific Industries Inc. Royal Bank of Canada Internal PO Box 7200 Address: Vancouver, BC V6B-4E4 520 Pike Street, Suite 2600 Association Individual(s) Street Address: Limited Partnership General Partnership ____Zip: 98101 City: Seattle State: WA Corporation-State Other foreign corporation Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🎎 No General Partnership__ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ Merger Assignment Corporation-State___ Change of Name Security Agreement 🕦 Other <u>foreign corporation</u> Other_Partial Release of a Security If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: \text{ } Yes \text{ No} No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment).

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \text{ } Yes \text{ No} No Agreement; May 7, 2001 Execution Date:__ Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,997,783 75/242,014 1,893,286 75/242,015 Additional number(s) attached 🗀 Yes 🔀 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Christopher H. Howard Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)+0+3(25)...\$ 115.00 520 Pike Street, Suite 2600 Internal Address:_ Enclosed Seattle, WA 98101 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: same Street Address: n/a (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip: State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sh Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

08/31/2001 LINELLER 00000012 75242014

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:4**0**2

40.00 DP 75.00 OP

PARTIAL RELEASE OF A SECURITY AGREEMENT

BACKGROUND

A. By a security agreement dated October 16, 1998, (the "Security Agreement") GREAT PACIFIC INDUSTRIES INC. (the "Company") granted in favour of the undersigned a security interest in the collateral described in the Security Agreement including the trade-marks identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto (the "Four Marks").

B. The undersigned has agreed to discharge the Security Agreement as against the Four Marks.

AGREEMENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the undersigned hereby acknowledges, the undersigned:

- (a) confirms that it has not assigned the Security Agreement to any other party and that it is entitled to receive all amounts secured by or payable under the Security Agreement;
- (b) acknowledges receipt and sufficiency of all amounts payable to the undersigned by the Company and secured by the Security Agreement in respect of the Four Marks but does not acknowledge receipt or sufficiency of any amounts payable in respect of the remaining collateral described in the Security Agreement; and
- (c) releases and discharges absolutely all security interest in the Four Marks created by the Security Agreement but does not hereby release or discharge any security interest in the remaining collateral described in the Security Agreement; and
- (d) confirms that the Security Agreement remains in full force and effect regarding any and all security interests created by said Security Agreement in any collateral other than the Four Marks.

TO EVIDENCE THE AGREEMENT between the undersigned and the Company, the undersigned has executed this Partial Release on the date appearing below.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

By: Associate - Derz Products

Date: May 7th, 2001

VANSOL Library:321704.1

JUN-04-01 ARAMAGART LEGAL DEPARTMENT

REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0621

SCHEDULE "A" - TRADE-MARKS

United States

Issued Registrations	
TRADE-MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
SAVE-ON-FOODS	1,997,783
SAVE-ON SELECT PLUS	1,893,286
PENDING APP	LICATIONS
Trade-mark	APPLICATION NO.
SAVE-ON-MORE	75/242,014
SAVE-ON-MORE & Design	75/242,015

VANSOL Library:321704.1

Þ0 'd

** TOTAL PAGE.004 **

JUN-04-01 MAKAMAGMALLEGAL DEPARTMENT FAX NO. 888 8521

RECORDED: 08/27/2001 REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0622